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Reglstered Dental Ass1stant Lloense No 45761

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. DBC 2008-119

LILIAN ISELA MORALES-COMPARINI : o o S
4807 Sawtelle Blvd., #3 - -~ . . DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Culver City, CA 90230 - .
{ [Gov. Code, §11520]

- Respondent.

_ - FINDINGS OF FACT
N On or about May 15, 2009, Complainant Cathleen J. Poncabare, in her official

| capacity as the Executive Officer of the Dental Board of California, Departmeht of Consumer

Affairs, filed 'Aocusation No..DBC 2008-1 19 against Lilian Isela Morales-Comparini
(Respondent) before the Dental Board of California.
2. On or about April 16, 1996, the Dental Board of California (Board) issued Reglstered

Dental Assistant License No. 45761 to Respondent. The Registered Dental Assistant License was

in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on

| September 30, 2009, unless renewed.
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' 3:, _ On or about May 18 2009 Anna Carpenter an employee of the Department of
Justice, served by Certified and First Class Mail 2 copy of the Accusatron No. DBC 2008-119,

Statement to_Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code

- sections 11507.5, 11507.6, a‘n-d\‘ 11507.7 ‘toviRespondent's address of record with the Board, which

- was andJs L

4807 Sawtelle BIvd, #3
Culver Clty‘,, CA 90230,
A copy of the Accusation is attached as exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by reference.

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of

. Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

On or about June 1, 2009, the aforementioned documents were returned by the U.S. Postal

.SerV1ce marked "Unclaimed."

5. Govemment Code section 11506 states; in pertinent part

- (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent filesa’

.notlce of defense and the notrce shall be deemed a spe01ﬁc demal of all parts of the accusation
| :_ not expressly admrtted Fallure to filea not1ce of defense shall constrtute a waiver of respondent'

' ! ‘rlght to a. hearmg, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearmg

In this case, Respondent farled to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service

“upon her of the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of

Accusation No. DBC 2008-119.
6.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear.at the hearing, the

agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence

and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. -
7. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the

evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Accusation Ne. 'DBC 2008-119 are true.

"
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8. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation

are $5,568.16 as of July 7, 2009.
‘ '~ DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

| 1.  Based on the foregoing ﬁndmgs of fact, Respondent Lilian Tsela Morales- -Comparini
has subj ected her Registered Dental Assistant License No. 45761 to discipline.
2. Acopy of the Accusation is attached_. ‘
‘ 3. The agency hes jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
4 The Dental Board of California is authorlzed to revoke Resﬁondent's Regi’stered
Dental Assistant License based upon the following violationslalleged in the Accusation:

. Convictions of Substantially-Related Crimes. Respondent was convicted of the

followmg crimes, Wthh are substantlally related o the quallﬁcatlons funct10ns and
duties of a Reg1stered Dental A551stant

4,1. December 10, 2008 — Conviction of Forgerv n Makln,q/Passmg a Fictitious

Check. _ . :
On or about December 10, _2008, after pleading nolo contendere, Res:p:ondent was
convicted of one felony count of violetiné Pennl Code seetion 476 [forgeryin . |
making/passing a fictitious check], in the criminal proceeding entitled T he People of
the State of California v. Lilian Morales (Snper Ct. Los Angeles Cxounty, 2008, No..
KA085202) Respondent was sentenced to 210 days in custody and placed on 3 o
years probat1on

2. June 5, 2007 — Conviction of Exhibiting Deadly Weapon.

On or about June 5, 2007, after pleading guilty, Respondent was eonvicted ofone |
misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 417(a)(1) [exhibiting deadly
weapon], in the criminal proceeding entitled 'ng People of the State of California v.
Lilian Comparini (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2007,‘No.'7PY03267).. |
‘Respondent was sentenced to seven days in jail and placed on 2 years probatlon.

The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about June 1,.2007, ithe
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Los Angeles Police Department arrested Respondent for using and exhibiting a six-
inch knife in a threatening manner during an altercation with another female.

3. September 17, 2007 — Conviction of Driving withoﬁt a Licehse. '

On or about September 17, 2007, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent Awais‘

A convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code sectiqn 1?_2500(5)
[driving without a license,]; in the criminal proc.eediné :é"n‘ti'tl.e.d The Pe.oéle of the State
of California v. Lz;lian Comparini (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2007, Nd.

- 6GN00758). Respondent was ordered to pay court fines. The circumstances - |
suﬁounding the conviction are that on or about J a1nuary~ 1 1: 2006,'ofﬁ'(.:ers of the
Glendale Police Départment responded to the scene of an automobile accident in

* which Respondenf was involved. Respoﬁdenf admitted. to the officers that her
drivér’s license had expired and could not be renéWed due to the fact that she did not
have a social security number.

b. Fraudulent Misrepresentation. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code

section 1680, subdivisions (w) and (x) in that Respondent falsified her Social Securify.
‘Number in order to obtain her Registered Dental Assistant License. |
1. Onorabout] anuafy 11, 2006, Respondénf Was ihvolvcd ‘in an automobile
| accident. A police officer requested prQof of a valid Driver’s License and
Respondent Waé not able to. pfovide lone. _ Shé stated to the policqofﬁcer that she
did not have a valid sociallsécurity card ﬁo rénéw her license'.-. |
a. Aninvestigation revealed that the social security number Respondent
provided on her appiication belonged tb anothe'r» persbn. » .
b. On April 17, 2009, Respondent.was notified by the Dental Board of |
California that there was a discrepancy with her social security: number in
Atheir record and that Respondeht’ Was r_équired td'yerify her Social Security
Number. Respondent failed to contact the Dental Board of California to

confirm her Social Security Number.
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' ORDER |
IT IS SO ORDERED that Registered Dental Assistant License No. 45761, heretofore issued

to Respondent Lilian Isela Morales-Comparini, is revoked. '

Pursuant to Government Code section 1 1520, .subdivi'sion (c), Respondent may serve a
wrltten motion requestmg that the Decision be vacated and statlng the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent The agency in its dlscremon may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined 1 in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on SAe'ptember 25, 2009

FOR THE DENTAL B’di‘&RD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Itis so ORDERED August 25, 2009

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation No.DBC 2008-119
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